

27<sup>th</sup> January,  
2025  
(AK)  
02

**F.A.T 73 of 2020**

Smt. Rita Dey alias Bobby  
Vs.  
Subrata Dey

Mr. Amal Kumar Saha  
Mr. Iresh Paul

...for the appellant.

Mr. Sanjay Mukherjee  
Mr. Sourav Choudhury

...for the respondent.

1. As per previous direction of the court, a report has been submitted by the learned District Judge, South 24 Parganas, as found from the office report dated January 27, 2025.
2. It appears therefrom that the learned District Judge has taken all efforts to search out the papers of Matrimonial Suit no. 92 of 2008 (73 of 2007).
3. Despite staff being dedicated even during holidays for the said task, the records have not been traced out as yet.
4. The learned District Judge has asked for further time for tracing out and transmitting the said case records at the earliest.
5. We appreciate such efforts of the learned District Judge concerned and adjourn the matter till

February 17, 2025, when the matter will be listed again under the heading 'To be Mentioned'.

6. The learned District Judge, South 24 Parganas shall continue the endeavour to send the records and ensure that the records are sent at the earliest.
7. A further report regarding the progress in that regard shall be filed by the learned District Judge with the learned Registrar General of this court by February 12, 2025, which report shall be tagged with the main file and be presented to this court on the next returnable date.
8. The learned Advocates for the parties are requested, in the meantime, to ascertain whether they are able to obtain photocopies and/or certified copies of all the relevant documents, including the evidence as well as the exhibits, for the purpose of ascertaining as to whether the records can be reconstructed if so necessary.

**(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**(Uday Kumar, J.)**