

04.11.2025

Item no.DL/69
Court No. 16

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta

Civil Appellate Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

Case No. **FAT 73 of 2020**
with
CAN 3 of 2025

In the matter of :

RITA DEY alias BOBBY

.... Appellant

VS.

SUBRATA DEY

....Respondent

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appeal has been preferred against a divorce decree obtained by the respondent / husband. Learned counsel candidly submits that the respondent / husband has apparently contracted another marriage in the meantime and the dispute might ultimately boil down to the fixation of permanent alimony.
2. The appellant is in the process of preparing an application for permanent alimony and seeks some time to file the same.
3. Accordingly, let the matter stand adjourned till November 17, 2025, when it will be listed next under the same heading.
4. Liberty is granted to the appellant to file an application for permanent alimony in the meantime and mention the same for inclusion in the list along with the present matter.

5. An advance copy of the application shall be served on the respondent, either directly or through the respondent's advocate in this Court in the meantime and an affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed in the Court on the returnable date.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)