

AD – 6
Ct No.16
19.02.2026
(SSS)

FAT 73 of 2020
with
CAN 3 of 2025
with
CAN 4 of 2025

Smt. Rita Dey alias Bobby
Vs.
Subrata Dey

Mr. Tanmoy Mukherjee,
Ms. Debjani Sengupta,
Mr. Amal Kumar Saha,
Mr. Iresh Saha

.....for the appellant.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee,
Mr. Sourav Chaudhuri

....for the respondent.

1. The present appeal has been preferred by the wife against a divorce decree passed in favour of the respondent/husband.
2. During arguments, it transpires that since the respondent/husband has already remarried, the chances of resumption of conjugal life are slim.
3. Learned counsel for the parties fairly submit that they will explore the possibility of an amicable resolution. CAN 4 of 2025 is an application for permanent alimony, which virtually recognizes the position that the final decree of divorce stares at the face of the parties.

4. Be that as it may, without expressing any opinion on the merits of the appeal or the pending applications, we request learned counsel for the parties to sit with their clients and ascertain if the matter can be resolved by agreeing on the quantum of permanent alimony.

5. For such purpose, let the matter be listed next on February 23, 2026 under the heading “To be mentioned” for passing further orders.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)